
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for staff assistance for DOCKET NO. 130161-WS 
alternative rate setting case in Polk County by ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
Four Points Utility Corp. ISSUED: October 3, 2013 
------------~--~----------------~ 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

RONALD A. BRISE, Chairman 
LISA POLAK EDGAR 

ART GRAHAM 
EDUARDO E. BALBIS 

JULIE I. BROWN 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER APPROVING AMENDED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) that 
the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose 
interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 

Case Background 

Four Points Utility Corporation (Four Points or Utility) is a Class C water and wastewater 
utility located in Davenport in northeast Polk County. The Utility serves approximately 215 
residential water and wastewater customers and a clubhouse in the Island Club West Resort and 
Spa townhome development (Island Club West). Four Point's 2012 annual report indicates that 
the Utility had combined gross operating revenues of $104,699 and a net operating loss of 
$92,576. 

In 2007, the Utility was granted Certificate Nos. 634-W and 544-S. 1 On April 20, 2009, 
Four Points applied for a staff-assisted rate case. However, the docket was closed pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.455(9), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), because the Utility failed to pay the 
applicable filing fee. 2 

In 2011, we initiated a show cause proceeding against Four Points for potential 
violations of numerous rules and statutes related to meter reading, customer billing, record 

1 See Order No. PSC-07-0280-PAA-WS, issued April 2, 2007, in Docket No. 050595-WS, ln re: Application for 
cet1ificates to provide water and wastewater service in Polk County by Four Points Urility Corporation. 
2 See Document No. 10894-09, filed October 27,2009, in Docket No. 090213-WS. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED OCT 03, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 05911-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 130161-WS 
PAGE2 

keeping, delinquent accounts, rumual reports, and regulatory assessment fees. 3 Although the 
show cause docket remains open, on January 25, 2012, the Utility owner filed notice of 
abandonment of the Utility effective March 23, 2012.4 As a result, Polk County filed a petition 
to appoint a receiver, and by Order dated March 19, 2012, the Circuit Court appointed Michael 
Smallridge as the receiver. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.456, F.A.C., on June 12, 2013, the Utility filed an application for 
a staff-assisted alternative rate setting (SAARS) increase, On August 20, 2013, Four Points and 
the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed a Joint Motion Requesting Commission Approval of 
the Settlement Agreement (Joint Motion) and closure of this docket. The Settlement Agreement 
between OPC, Four Points, and the Island Club West Homeowners Association (HOA) 
(collectively Parties) is incorporated in this Order as Attachment A. The Settlement Agreement 
was filed in an effort to facilitate the substitution of the Florida Govenunental Utility Authority 
(FGUA) as the receiver for the Uti lity. 

On September 9, 2013, on behalf of all Parties, OPC filed a Motion Requesting 
Commission Approval of Amended Settlement Agreement and the Closure of this Docket 
(OPC's Motion). The Amended Settlement Agreement, which is incorporated in this Order as 
Attachment B, removed the 7,000 gallon cap for general service wastewater customers. This 
Order addresses the Joint Motion and Settlement Agreement as modified by OPC's Motion and 
Amendments to the Settlement Agreement (collectively Amended Settlement Agreement). 
Attachment C provides our approved rate, the modified Polk County rates, and the amended rates 
requested in the Amended Settlement Agreement. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 
367.081,367.121, and 367.0814, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

Decision 

The Parties have entered into an Amended Settlement Agreement resolving the Utihty's 
application for a SAARS filed in this docket. The Parties indicated that the Amended Settlement 
Agreement would avoid the time, expense, and any unce1tainty associated with potential 
adversarial litigation. Also, the Pru·ties indicated that the Amended Settlement Agreement would 
facilitate the pending substitution of FGUA as the Receiver for the Utility. 

In 2012, when Michael Smallridge was appointed receiver of Four Points, the Utility 
was indebted to Polk County for approximately $55,000 for the purchase of bulk water and 
wastewater service. Since that time, the amount owed to Polk County has escalated by an 
additional $116,000. Polk County has requested that FGUA take over the operations of Four 
Points. Polk County believes that FGUA would bring more economical, efficient, and effective 
services to the Utility customers. 

3 See Order No. PSC-1 1-0541-SC-WS, issued November 22, 20 II, in Docket No. II 0254-WS, In re: Initiation of 
show cause proceedings against Four Points Utility Corporation in Polk County for violation of Commission rules 
and regulations as outlined in the Florida Public Service Commission's management audit for Four Points Utility 
Corporation and Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation issued June 20 II . 
4 See Document No. 00515-12, filed January 25, 2012, in Docket No. 120030-WS. 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130161-WS 
PAGE3 

In order to facilitate the substitution of FGUA as the receiver for the Utility, the Parties 
are requesting that we approve the modified Polk County rates and abate any further proceedings 
in this docket. The rates are "modified" because the inclining block rate structure excludes all 
but the first two tiers for residential and general service water customers. The modified rates are 
shown on page 5 of Attaclunent B. 

The Polk County residential and commercial rates will increase by 5 percent effective 
October 1, 2013. The Amended Settlement Agreement provides that the proposed rates are 
subject to the same 5 percent increase. Although the rate schedules attached to the Settlement 
Agreements reflect the rates currently in effect, our action will not become effective until after 
October 1, 2013. Thus, since the parties Amended Settlement Agreement anticipates 
implementation of the 5 percent increase, effective October 1, 2013 , we shall approve rates, 
including the 5 percent increase, at this time. Four Points' existing rates, the modified Polk 
County rates, and the modified Polk County rates with the 5 percent increase effective October 1, 
2013, are shown on Attachment C. 

Upon review, we find that the Parties' Amended Settlement Agreement is a reasonable 
resolution because it addresses all issues in this docket. We find that approval of the Settlement 
Agreement is in the public interest because the settlement promotes administrative efficiency for 
the Utility customers. In keeping with our long-standing practice of encouraging parties to settle 
contested proceedings whenever possible, we shall approve the Parties ' Amended Settlement 
Agreement. 

The Utility shall file a proposed customer notice and revised tariff sheets consistent with 
our decision by October 10, 2013. The approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on 
or after the stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., after our 
staff has verified that the proposed customer notice is adequate and the notice has been provided 
to the customers. The Utility shall provide proof that the customers have received notice within 
l 0 days of the date of the notice. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Joint Motion requesting 
approval of the Settlement Agreement as modified by the Office of Public Counsel's Motion and 
Amendments to the Settlement Agreement is hereby granted. It is further, 

ORDERED that Four Points Utility Corporation shall file a proposed customer notice and 
revised tariff sheets consistent with our decision by October 10,2013. It is further, 

ORDERED that the approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date of the tariff~ after our staff has verified that the proposed customer notice 
is adequate and the notice has been provided to the customers. It is further , 

ORDERED that Four Points Utility Corporation shall provide proof that the customers 
have received notice within 10 days of the date of the notice. It is further, 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130161-WS 
PAGE4 

ORDERED that if no timely protest is received from a substantially affected person, upon 
expiration of the protest period, this PAA Order will become final upon the issuance of a 
consummating order. It is further, 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open for our staffs verification that the revised 
tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by Four Points Utility Corporation and 
approved by our staff. It is further, 

ORDERED that, once these actions are complete, this docket shall be closed 
administratively in accordance with the Parties' Amended Settlement Agreement. 

CWM 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 3rd day of October, 2013. 

ANN COLE 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 413-6770 
www. tloridapsc.com 

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is 
provided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons. 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130161-WS 
PAGES 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 
construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on October 24, 2013. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order 
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 130161-WS 

ATTACHMENT A 

PAGE6 

Exhibit "A" to Joint Motion 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION . 

In 1~: AppUcadon 'of' Four Points Utility 
Corporation for Staff Assistance for 
Alternative Rate Setting 

Dooket No. 130161-WS 

· SETILEMENT AGREEMENT f 
·. : .' . . . f'1 /1vf vJ Jff,- ·' 

. THIS SBTILBMBNT AOREBMBNT Ia made IUld entered into thlsd!._day ofkiy;2013 . . , . 
. by 

1
e.nd .i!etween MICHAEL SMALLRIDGE, Receiver ("Receiver'')' of FOUR POINTS 

U'f!LlTY CORPORATION ("Utility'~ and the OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSBL ("OPC'? and 

tho ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCfA1iON ("HOA'1 oD behalf of tho 
• • ' I 

cus«omors of the Utility. 

WITNESSETH 
'I 

WHBRBAS, the prlo1· owner o! the Utility formally flied a Notice of Abe.nd011111eot on 

. January ;25, 20l2, ~th the Florida Publlo ~ervlco Coinml.ss!on ("Commission") and Polk County . . . 
("Co~ty'? pu{s~ant to SeotiOJ\ 367.165, Fiorld~ Statut~, IUld .Chapter 25-30.090, FIQl'lda 

Adml.rilstratlve Code, stating the owner~s intenUon to abandon and 'coase operation of its utility 

system; and . 

WHBRBAS, on March), 2012; !n acoordiUlce witb Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, the 

Col!fiiY filed a petition!~ C!roult Court to hav~ a reoelver appointed for tho Utllhy; and . 

WHEREAS, 01) Maroh ·l?, i012, the Clroult Court gtanted the COunty's pc~t!on and 

appointed Mlohacl Smallridge as Receiver of tho UiiUty, ei'fecti,ve Marob 23, 2012; and . 

~RBAS, 118 of March 23, 20i2, the offectiv~ date of the receivership;· the Utility was 

indebted to· Polk County for approximately $55,000 .for the purchase of bulk water and ,1\...--
.· . . t;'J• 

l~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130 161-WS 

A TI'ACHMENT A 

PAGE 7 

wastewnter services, and, since that date, 110 ndditional dcllnquoncy in tho amount of 

approximately $116,000 has nccrued; und 

WHEREA::), on May 8, 2013, Polk County Utili tl~s ("PCU") sent 1he Receiver a letter 

iden.t.UYll1g this signlflcant.payment defioieney and advising tho Receive!' that services would bo 

ter.mlnated If payment or payment arnu~gements were not mode expeditiously. A copy ofPCU's 

lcttl)r Is nltoched ns Exhlblt "A"; and 

W.!-IB~AS, the Utility Is regulated by 1he Commission. The Receiver previously filed 

1u1 nppllcation for a 2012 Index and Pass-Through Adjustment for tho UtUity pursuant to Seotiou 

367.081, Florida Statutes, which was pppt'Oved by the Commission and effect ive March 23, 

2013; und 

WHEREAS, on Juno L2, 2013, th~' Utility tlled an application with tbe Commission for 

Staff Assistance for Alternative Rate Setting pursuant to Section 36?.0814, Florida Statute~~. 

This application is currently pending boforc the Commission In Docket No. 130161-WS; and 

WHEREAS, Florida Gove;'Jlmenlal Utility Authority ("FGUA'') is a statewide 

governmental water and wastewater utility, created by Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, governed 

.by inter-loco! agreements among member local goverJUncnts. FOUA is u public authority that 

·can· be invitod by member looru govemmcuts 1o acquire, opcr~tc, renovate, if necessary, and 

ultimately sell utilities ot cost to memt:ior loonl_governmeats; und 

WHEREAS, FGUA recently purohasc'd six separuto util.ity oper ations in Polk County that 

were previm1sly owned and opel'ated by Aqua Utilities, Floddn, n divlsio11 of Aqua America, 

Ino.; and 

WHER!3AS; FGUA is currently engaged In lnvesUgotions ru1d negotiations to purchase 

up to three additional utilities located in Poik County; and 

2 

,. 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130161-WS 

A TI'ACHMENT A 

PAGES 

WHJ?RBAS, tho CQunty believes that FOUA ussuming operation us the Receiver of tho 

Utility would bring more economical, cf.licitmt and effootivc se1-vices to the Utility's customers; · 

and 
I 

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2013,: the County t·equested FGUA to become the new Receiver 

to operate the Utility. In its letter to FGUA, the County" committed to file n motl9n with tho 

Circuit Cowt, wit~l the concurrence of the _cUil"ent Receiver, to .substitute POUA as the receiver 

for tho Utility; and 

W.HEREAS, since the Chairman of the Board for FOUA is tho AssJstnnt County Manager 

for Polk County, nnd was consulted by Co\Ulty staff p1·ior to the County sending tho request, 

POUk staff believes that PGUA's board willlpok favorably upon ~s request, particularly if the • 

County's retaB rates can be implemented as soon as possible; and 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set fonh below, 

the sufficiency of which is llereby acknowledged, the Utility, OPC nnd. HOA hereby agree ns 

follows: 

l. The foregoing recitations are (l·ue and correct nnd JncOJJ)Ol'atod bercin. 

2. In order to facilitate the substitution of 170UA us Receiver for the Utility, the . 

. Commission shollld abate ft.1rther proooedlngs in Dookct 130161-WS and approve the 

lmposltlon of modified current County re.sidentJul rates for rt~sld~otlaf customers of the 

Utility and rhodifled County commel'cial rates for tho three 5/8" x 3/4" meters serving tho 

Club House. The rates are "modified" because the Inclining rates for usa go blocks stop at 

LO,OOO gallons for residential customers and 15,000 gallons for the three commercial 

meters serving th_e Club House. Both the residential and commercial rates ftl'e subjecl to a 

3 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKETNO. 130161-WS 
PAGE9 

5% l,ncrease effective October 1, 2013. A copy of the modified cw;.ent Co\lnty 

residential and commercial rates is attached ns Exhibit "B". 

3. The submission of this; Settl~ment Agreement by the Parties is in the nature of an offer to 

· settle. Consequently, if this Settlement Agreement ~s not accepted and approved without. 

modification by Commission Order, then this Settlement Agreement is rejected and shall 
• I 

be consid.ered null ~nd void, and nelthet' Party may use this attempted agreement In this 

or any other proceeding, 

4. Immediately after exeo.utlng this Settlement Agreement for Docket No. 130161-vJS, the 

Utility and OPC will file a Joint Motion with the Commission to approve the Settlement 

Agreem~mt and close Docket No. 130161-WS on an expedited basis . 

.. FQUR POINTS UTILITY CORPORATION 

ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEO 1RS 
ASSOCIATe N 

4. 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130 161-WS 

ATTACHMENT A 

PAGEIO 

.POLK COUN1'Y · 
' "OTlL.Y'f DJ'..S DIVISION 

Gory D . Ff'Je.~, l'.E. 
Director 

May8, 2013 

Ml:. Mlchael Smallridge 
Reoeivo:c 
9539 D. Southgate Dr. 
Inverness, FL 34450 

Board qfCormty Commi~Sion~r.r 

Ro: Blminl Bay Utility Corporatlou 

1011 Jim Keehn Ehod., SR 540 
Winter Havon, Florida 33880 

'.I'elOpllOliO: (863) 298·41.00 
Fax; (863) 298-4292 

CnmomerNo.: 269823·159686 Balance of$196,643.40 

Four Point~ Utility CorpomUon . 
. CustomorNo.: 263823-135530BII.Ianooo.f$96,742.16 

DC!l! Mr. Smallddge: 

Pursu!UI.t to seotio.n 3.5.3 of1ho UlilltJes AdminJmation MlUlual oontnlned in Polk 
County Ordinance No. 10-081 and applioablo-poUolos and procedures, tbilllottor Js f<nmal 
notffloation 1hat Blminl.Bey Utility Corporation lllld Four PoJnts Utility COlJ>Ol'll(ion, both 

·ofwltlch are wholesale water and wastowatlll" uus!ornets of Polk County ("CoUll.ty"), arc 
and biiVe been dollnque..'lt_in 1ho payment offtos nnd ohnrges far Jnany montbe. 

A a Connty representatives have dlsoussod wHh you since yon were appointed . 
receiver ofthese llillities by the Clcou!t Coutt of tho Tooth Judlolul Cltoult, the <Souuty is 
not authorized to pxovido water and wnstewater sorvloos to any 0\UitoJUOts wltho11t 
pnyml\llt, Yol1 hAve iui'onned liS that tho two utJ!ltlps nt issuo at·o not charging mtes 
Sllfficle.nt to. pay tlto applicable County fees ru1d ohurson, th\18 1ho money owed to ihe . 
County cont inue.~ to lnOl'i\IISO. A :~oh&lulc !doutlfYlug tho 1\carued o\Tit~tanding balances of 
fe~>., lUld cbarge.q owed to tho County by euoh ''tillty 1s nttnobcd to tluu Jo!ttlr. 

· Please be .advised that pursuant to appliollble County ordlnouoos, polio!Oll nnd 
proceduro11, tho County shali te.l."llllnnto water ~nd wastowntor ~ervloes to eaoh. ut!J!ty 
Rovon (J) days from the date of tbls letter, or Mny 201 2013, ifpaymont In :f\\11 of "!he 
outstancUng balance ·owed Js not xocclved·. It mii,Y be posslblu to enlor a pa)'JUont plan 

·· sufficient to pay Ute County the entire bn(anoo of delinquent payments owed by oac.h 
utility If you, as l'Cca!ve1:, can provide satisfaotol"y ovidtllce of nnoh utility's ability to 

. ro.ndor the pny.ments whtoh would be .requh'Od 'mder suob pay.mont plan. 

'Tho County r6grots tho nocossity to isauo this notloo and torm!nnto Bervlces if · 
paymont.is not received or payment arrengemc.dta hnvo not been made in the manner 
Ccrl!ti..S~allll<n!ptN7007 022.0000llc»Ho'3 . CountY AttorneY 

BxWI>lt"A" 
MAX 1 3 2013 

( 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 130161-WS 

ATTACHMENT A 

PAGE 11 

Mr. Miol1ael Snu~·ldgo 
May8,2013 
Page 2of:l 

lnrl!oated in tll.l81etter. However, the ColUlty bromot oonllnue 1o l>.rovlcle servioes without 
a reasonable oxpectation that the. utilities will make tl10 same payments 1\S W:O req11ired of 
all other ousto)ners of the County. Please contact Chw:le~~ l'Uohw:ds, . Customer 
Servlce/Fiuauco Manager at 863-298-4135 to dioouus those vcty aerlons matters and 
arran go paymen~ of the delinquent fees and charges. 

'I 

CcrtlnedMalll\ccolpiH7007 0220 00011022 8055 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130161-WS 
PAGE 12 

Modln1d Polk County Residential 
W~t1r Monthly Servleo Retos 
S/8" x 3/4" Meter a Cuttfnt 

Rates 

O<lao Fecfllty Charge $8.711 

~.rso p<r 1.000 Oall20• 
0 • 3,000 •• , ... $1.67 
3,001. 10,000 $2.22 
over 10,000 $M1 

" 
hol~allla&lllaoll~l fU!I! QI8"K 3~" M~l•r 
3,000 G1llons $13.80 
5,000 Gallon• $18.2~ 
10,000 Gellons $29.34 

Modlllod Polk County RoaldenUol 
Woat1wawr Monthly Sorvlce Rates 

Curnnt 
Rates 

Bau Facility 01\etge $32.78 

Oalkm••• auu' ll'l IQQD C•lfgoJ 
AU Jallonr (7.000 kpJ ~) $5,88 

rtl!l,ll BUII!!nllol BIJIJ !illl" ll 31~" 0011!• 
3,000 GaHont $6M2 
0.000 Gallon a $62.1& 
10,000G .. OM $73.94 

Modlllud Polk County Re~ldcntlal 
CombJnod BJII 

Current 
RateP 

Combined Bnso Facll(y Churgv $41.57 

ModiO•d Typical Rnldnntfal 81!12 §18" x 314" Meier 
3.000 Oolont $6~.22 

6,000 GaDona $69.42 
10,000 Gallono $103.28 

ATTACHMENT A 

Modlllod Polk County Oommorclfl 
Water Monthly 8orvlee Ratts 
618" x 3/4" Meiers Current 

Rates 

Base Focl\lly Ch•toe $13.19 
I 

Qoi!QilJU IJI!tl!Q 12ft l.!ll!ll 'lallllO• 
0 • 15,000 anllon1 S2.22 I 

ovor I S,OOO ~:~~lion• $-1,41 

I~gl~al B21111aullellillllll&" ~~If' MOIJJ 
3,000 Gallon• $19.65 

6,000 GarlonQ $24,29 

10,000 Gallons $35.39 

Modllled Polk Counl)l Commercial 
Wntewatar Monthly Sarvlco Ratos 

qurrenl 
RttC.:J 

llooo Facility Chargo S~9.te 

O&.Uoats~C!IIEI'-' RSU: J.Agg ~Uar~s 
All pitons (7,0W luJ•I .. p) $5.88 

~glul Buhl,ollllll!l!l DID" K ~~~" !tlcl'r 
3,000 Oallone $68.80 

6,000 Gallons •. $78.66 
10,000 GaUona $107.96 

'• 

Modllled Polk County Cornmerclel 
Cornblnod BIJI 

Current 
Rot .. 

Comblnod Bue Foctllty Chorgo $82.5~ 

ModiUod Cp!tiDJQtcltJ BUll §{8" X 3/4" MO!Ir 
3,000Gollo."'l $86.64 
6,oo0 Ga:iona $102.86 
10,000 Gellono $H3.36 

Exhibit 'B'' 

·. 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 130161-WS 

ATTACHMENT B 

PAGE 13 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVIC E COMMlSSION 

In rc: Application of Four Points Utility 
Corporation for Staff Assistance for 
Altemative Rate Setting 

Docket No. 130161-WS 

AMENDED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

~~""~ 
THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into this_f_day o'()Jty, 2013 

by and between MICHAEL SMALLRIDGE, Receiver (''Receiver") of FOUR POINTS 

UTILITY CORPORATION ("Utility") and the OFFICE OF PUBLrC COUNSEL ("OPC") and 

the ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION ("HOA ") on behalf of the 

customers of the Utility. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the prior owner of the Utility formally filed a Notice of Abandonment on 

January 25,2012, with the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") and Polk County 

("County") pursuant to Section 367.165, Florida St:uutes, and Chapter 25-30.090, Florida 

Administrative Code, stating the owner's intention to abandon and cease operation of its utility 

system; and 

WHEREAS, on Mru·ch 7, 2012, in accordance with Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, the 

County filed a petition in Circuit Comt to have a receiver appointed for the Utility; and 

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2012, the Circuit Court granted the County's petition and 

appointed Michael Smallridge as Receiver of the Utility, effective March 23, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, as of March 23, 2012, the effective date of the receivership, the Utility was 

indebted to Polk County fur approximately $55,000 for the purchase of bulk water and 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 130161-WS 

ATTACHMENT B 

PAGE14 

2 

wastewater services, and, since that date, an additional delinquency in the amount of 

approximately $116,000 has accrued; and 

WHEREAS, on May 8, 20 13, Polk Cmmty Utilities ("PCU") sent the Receiver a Jetter 

identifying this significant payment deficiency and advising the Receiver that services would be 

terminated if payment or payment anangements were not made expedWously. A copy ofPCU's 

letter is attached as Exhibi t "A"; and 

WHEREAS, the Utility is regulated by the Commission. The Receiver previously filed 

an application for a 2012 Index and Pass-Tiu·ough Adjustment for the Utility pursuant to Section 

367.081, Florida Statutes, which was approved by the Commission and effective March 23, 

2013;and 

WHEREAS, on June J 2, 2013, the Utility filed an application with the Commjssion for 

Staff Assistance tor Altemative Rate Setting pursuant to Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes. 

This application is currently pending before the Commission in Docket No. 130161-WS; and 

WHEREAS, Florida Governmental Utility Authodty ("FGUA") is a statewide 

govenunental water and wastewater ut il ity, created by Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, governed 

by inter-local agreements among member local goverrunents. FGUA is a public authority that 

can be invited by member local govcmments to acquire, operate, renovate, if necessary, and 

ultimately sell utilities at cost to member local governments; and 

WHEREAS, FGUA recently purchased six separate uti li ty operations in Polk County that 

were previously owned and operated by Aqua Uti lities, Florida, a division of Aqua Ametica, 

Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, FGUA is cmTcntly engaged in investigations and negotiations to purchase 

up to three additional utilities located in Polk County; nnd 

2 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130161-WS 

A IT ACHMENT B 

PAGE 15 

3 

WHEREAS, the County believes that FGUA assuming operation as the Receiver of the 

Utility would bring more economical, efficient and effective services to the Utility's customers; 

and 

WHEREAS, on July 15,2013, the County requested FGUA to become the new Receiver 

to operate the Utility. In its letter to FGUA, the County committed to file a motion with the 

Circuit Court, with the concurrence of the current Receiver, to s·ubstitute FGUA as the receiver 

for the Utility; and 

WHEREAS, since the Chairman of the Board for FGUA is the Assistant Co1mty Manager 

for Polk County, and was consulted by County staff prior to the County sending the request, 

FGUA staff believes that FGUA's board will look favorably upon this request, particularly if the 

County's retail rates can be implemented as soon as possible; and 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth below, 

the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Utility, OPC and HOA hereby agree as 

follows: 

I. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. In order to facilitate the substitution of FGUA as Receiver for the Utility, the 

Commission should abate fmther proceedings in Docket 130161-WS and approve the 

imposition of modified current County residential rates for residential customers of the 

Utility and modified County commercial rates for the three 5/8" x 3/4" meters serving the 

Ch1b House. The water rates are "modified" because the inclining rates for usage blocks 

stop at 20,000 gallons for residential customers and 30,000 gaJlons for the three 

commercial meters serving the Club House. Both the residential and commercial rates 

3 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130161-WS 

ATTACHMENT B 

PAGE 16 

4 

are subject to a 5% increase effective October 1, 2013. A copy of the modified cwTent 

County residential and commercial rates is attached as Exhibit "B". 

3. The submission of this Settlement Agreement by the Parties is in the nature of an offer to 

settle. Consequently, if this Settlement Agreement is not accepted ~md approved without 

modification by Commission Order, then this Settlement Agreement is rejected and shall 

be considered null and void, and neither Patty may use this attempted agreement in this 

or any other proceeding. 

4. Immediately after executing this Settlement Agreement for Docket No. 130161-WS, the 

Utility and OPC will file a Joint Motion with the Commission to approve the Settlement 

Agreement and close Docket No. 130161-WS on an expedited basis. 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 

By s/Stephen C. Reilly 
Stephen C. Reilly 
Associate public Counsel 

ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEOWNERS 
ASSOCIATION 

By s/Michellette Ramos 
Michellette Ramos 
President 

4 

FOUR POINTS UTILITY CORPORATION 

By s/Michael Smallridge 
Michael Smallridge 
Receiver 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 130161-WS 
PAGE 17 

Modified Polk County Residential 
Water Monthly Service Rates 
5/8" x 3/4" Meters 

Base Facility Charge 

Q!!llonag~ Cb&BQ, Ill<' J,QQQ Qnllno~ 

0 • 3,000 gallons 
3,001- 10,000 
over 10,000 

Tl£1llcal R!!Sidentlal Bills 6/8" x 3/4" Meter 
3 ,000 Gallons 

5 ,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 

Modified Polk County Residential 
W astewater Monthly Se rvice Rates 

Base Facility Charge 

QgiiQ•lBe~ !:bOtflg, ill:[ j,QQQ Qfill!l!lS 
All gallons (7,000 kgal cap) 

Tl£QIC!!I Residential Bills lj/§" x 3£4" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

Combined Bill 

Combined Base Facility Charge 

Current 
Rates 

$8.79 

$1.67 
$2.22 
$4.41 

$13.80 
$18.24 
$29.34 

Current 

Rates 

$32.78 

$5.86 

$50.42 
$62.18 
$73.94 

Current 
Rates 

$41.57 

ModiOed Tl£Qical Residential Bills 6/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons $64.22 
5 ,000 Gallons $80.42 

10,000 Gallons $103.28 

ATTACHMENT B 

Modified Polk County Commercia l 
Water Monthly Service Rates 
518" x 3/4" Meters 

Base Facility Charge 

Qall!!ODB!< !;;b!I!K~. ~[ I ,QQQ Qull!lns 
0 - I S,OOO gallons 
over 15,000 gallons 

Tl£Qical Commercial Bil ls 518" x 3/4" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 

Modified Polk County Commercial 
Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 

Base Facility Charge 

Gnllonnge ChHrge, per 1,000 Oollons 

Tl£Qical Commercial Bills 518" x 3/4" Meter 
3.000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 

Modified Po lk County Commercial 
Combined Bill 

Combined Base Facility Charge 

Current 

Rates 

$13.19 

$2.22 
$4.41 

$19.85 
$24.29 
$35.39 

Currant 
Rates 

$49.16 

$5.88 

$66.60 
$78.56 

$107.96 

Current 

Rates 

$62.35 

Modifi ed Commercial Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons $86.65 
5 ,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 
$102.85 
$143.35 

Exhibit "8" 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKETNO. 130161-WS 
PAG E 18 

Water Rates 

Residential 
Base Facility Charge- All Meter Sizes 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons- Residentia l 

0-10,000 Gallons 
0- 3,000 Gallons 

3,001- 10,000 Gallons 

Over 10,000 Gallons 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons- General Service 

0- 15,000 Gallons 
Over 15,000 Gallons 

Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 

Commission-
Approved 

Rates 

$12 .06 

$2.94 
N/A 
N/A 

$3.58 

$12.06 

$2.94 
$3.58 

$20.88 
$26.76 
$41.46 

ATTACHMENT C 

Modified 
County 
Rates 

$8.79 

$1.67 
$2.22 
$4.41 

$13.19 

$2.22 
$4.41 

$13.80 
$18.24 
$29.34 

10/1/2013 
Modified 
County 
Rates 

$9.23 

$1.75 
$2.33 
$4.63 

$13.85 

$2.33 
$4.63 

$14.49 
$19.15 
$30.81 



ORDER NO. PSC-13-0449-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 130161-WS 
PAGE19 

Residential 

Wastewater Rates 

Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons- Residential* 
*7,000 Gallon cap 
*10,000 Gallon cap 

General Service 
Base Faci lity Charge- All Meter Sizes 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000- General Service 

Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

ATTACHMENT C 

Commission-

Approved 

Rates 

$19.44 

$4.97 

$19.44 

$4.97 

$34.35 
$44.29 

$69.14 

Modified 

County 

Rates 

$32.78 

$5.88 

$49.16 

$5.88 

$50.42 

$62.18 
$73.94 

10/1/2013 
Modified 

County 

Rates 

$34.42 

$6.17 

$51.62 

$6.17 

$52.94 

$65.29 
$77.64 




